

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DR. MAGNI HAMSO, in her official capacity as the
Medical Director of the Idaho Division of Medicaid
and individually,
Petitioner,

v.

M.H. AND T.B.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN HURST*
SOLICITOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE IDAHO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Ste. 210
Boise, ID 83720

MICHAEL ZARIAN
DEPUTY SOLICITOR
GENERAL

**Counsel of Record*

AARON GREEN
DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL

alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
(208) 334-2400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i>	7
A. A Policy Excluding Sex-Reassignment Surgeries From Medicaid Coverage Is Not Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	8
B. This Appeal Implicates the Same Question As <i>Skrmetti</i>	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Errant “Clearly Established” Analysis Should Be Summarily Reversed.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit,
Memorandum in 23-35485,
Filed September 6, 2024 1a

United States District Court
for the District of Idaho,
Memorandum Decision and Order
Re: Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
M.H. v. Jeppesen, No. 1:22-cv-00409-REP
Issued June 20, 2023..... 7a

Verified Complaint for Injunctive
Relief, Declaratory Judgement,
and Damages **REDACTED**
M.H. v. Jeppesen, No. 1:22-cv-00409-REP
Filed September 29, 2022 51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	1, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	12
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	19
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	19, 22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019).....	7
<i>Denise R. v. Lavine</i> , 347 N.E.2d 893 (N.Y. 1976)	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	10, 12
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	19–22
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	25
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humans., Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	20
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 24
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	5
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , 121 F.4th 604 (7th Cir. 2024).....	19–21
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	11, 12, 14, 19, 21
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	7, 19
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	16, 19–22
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	6, 24
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022)	24
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	2, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18, 23
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	7
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	4, 20, 22, 23
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	15
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 (U.S. argued Dec. 4, 2024)	1, 6–8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	20, 23
Statutes and Rules	
2024 Idaho Sess. Laws 744	3, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103.....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	20
